

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WALEED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;
AHMED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;
SHAHA KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;
NAOUM AL-DOHA KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-
QARQANI; AND NISREEN MUSTAFA JAWAD ZIKRI,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION (*INCLUDING ALL PREDECESSORS
AND RELATED ENTITIES*), A DELAWARE CORPORATION WITH
ITS HEADQUARTERS IN SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA AND
CHEVRON U.S.A., A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION WITH
ITS HEADQUARTERS IN SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD C. CHUNG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CHUNG, MALHAS & MANTEL, PLLC
1037 NE 65TH STREET, SUITE 80171
SEATTLE, WA 98115
(206) 264-8999
ECHUNG@CMMLAWFIRM.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	17
A. Question Presented # 1 – In Consideration of the Express Language Contained in Article III of the New York Convention, the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling That There Is No Implementing Language Contained Either in the FAA or the Convention to Treat Foreign Arbitral Awards on Equal Footing to Domestic Arbitral Awards Is So Far Departed from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings Under the Convention That an Exercise of This Court’s Supervisory Power Is Necessary Under U.S. Supreme Court 10(a).	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Question Presented # 2 – The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Deny Confirmation of a Foreign Arbitral Award Containing an Undisputed Valid Agreement to Arbitrate on the Premise That Purported Non-Signatories Were Not Parties to the Agreement Is Wrong as a Matter of Law and Ignores the Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	20
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT..	22
A. Question Presented # 1 – the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Published Opinion That There Is No Implementing Language Contained Either in the FAA or the Convention to Treat Foreign Arbitral Awards the Same and Domestic Arbitral Awards Has Compelling National and International Implications and Is Facially Damaging Precedent That Results in a Breach of a Treaty by the United States That Must Be Corrected.....	23
B. Question Presented # 2 – Once a U.S. district or Circuit Court Having Secondary Jurisdiction Determines That There Is a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate Between Parties, It Must Invoke Judicial Restraint in Denying Recognition of the Award on the Basis of Arbitrability.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Question Presented # 3 – An Independent Judiciary is the Crown Jewel of Our Constitutional Republic. This Case is Compelling for Safeguarding the Integrity of our Judiciary in Consideration that Circuit Court Judge has Proceeded Forward in Presiding Over an Appeal that Evidences Judicial Misconduct Which Should Never Have Occurred had he Properly Granted Petitioner’s Motion for Recusal.	26
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONCERNING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FAA TO THE NEW YORK CONVENTION DEEPENS A PRE-EXISTING SPLIT BETWEEN CIRCUITS.....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit has Joined The Eleventh Circuit in Its Assessment on the Applicability of the FAA to the New York Convention	28
B. The Second and Fifth Circuits Adopt the Applicability of the FAA to the New York Convention and Split With the Ninth and Elventh Circuit.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit (August 12, 2021)..... 1a

Order of the Ninth Circuit Justice Miller Deny-
ing Motion to Recuse (October 15, 2020)..... 15a

Judgment of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California
(September 24, 2019)..... 18a

Order Granting Chevron’s Motion to Dismiss the
Petition to Confirm Arbitration Award
(September 24, 2019)..... 20a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for
Rehearing (November 16, 2021) 37a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

OTHER DOCUMENTS

First Petroleum Agreement (“The Concession Agreement”), Certified Transcript (May 30, 1933)	39a
Arbitration Award Issued by the International Arbitration Center, Certified Translation (June 3, 2015)	64a
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Ministry of Justice Deed No. 124 Issued by Public Notary Office, Al-Ahsa, Certified Translation of the True Certified Copy of the Original (July 16, 1949)	139a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 1018 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	2
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd., (Israel) v. OA Dev., Inc.</i> , (United States).....	29
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	28, 29
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	22
<i>Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70 v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U. S. 440 (2006)	25
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	16
<i>Florasynt v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984)	19, 24
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. ___ (June 1, 2020).....	20
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. Inc. v. Nigerian National Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524, (2019)	23
<i>In Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Min-yak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Lander Co. v. MMP Invs., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>LeaseCo Group and others v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir.2007)	20
<i>Partington v. Gedan</i> , 923 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U. S. 395 (1967)	25
<i>Setty v. Shrinivas Sugandhalaya LLP</i> , 2021 WL, 2817005 (9th Cir. August 21, 2021).....	3
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 455(a)	4, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2071.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 12.....	9, 19
9 U.S.C. § 201.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	9
Federal Arbitration Act	passim
Judicial Procedure Act.....	3

JUDICIAL RULES

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 2	i
Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon B.....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 27-1	16
Fed. R. App. P. 38	16
Fed. R. App. P. 46(b)1B	17
Rules on Professional Conduct 3.3.....	15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	1, 5, 18

INTERNATIONAL LAW

Egyptian Law No. 27/1994, art. 54	10
New York Convention, Article II.....	7
New York Convention, Article III	passim
New York Convention, Article V	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Formal Opinion 478	16, 27
